
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 791/9 - Dezember/December 1991

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

AI Asia (New York), bimonthly 

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AO Asian Outlook (Teipei), 

bimonthly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu) 

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ASR Asian Studies Review (Austra- 

lia), three times a year

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One- 

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

DNCDas Neue China (Dortmund), 

bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FAJ Foreign Affairs Journal (Beijing), 

quarterly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea- 

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether- 

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TS Tibetan Studies (Tibet), quarter­

ly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), monthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 792/10 - Dezember/December 1991

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1. In search of new linkages: Chinese 

diplomacy and domestic policy in the 

post-cold war era. Amako, Satoshi 

*CNL, Sept.-Oct.1991, pp.2-7, 15

2. Mainland China and a new world 

Order. Kim, Samuel S. *IS, Nov.1991, 

pp.1-43

3. An analysis of Peking’s assessment 

of the changing world environment. 

Lee Deng-ker *IS, Nov.1991, pp.44-56

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

4. Adhering to independent foreign po­

licy. Qian Qishen *BR 1991/No.52, 

pp.7-10

5. Four dreams fulfilled. Silveria, Pat 

*CT, Dec.1991, pp.28-29

6. Abschied von Vorgestern - Freunds­

chaft? - Freundschaft!. Weigelin, Rü­

diger *DNC, 1991/No.6, pp.17-19

7. Volunteers in action. Woody, Cyn­

thia *CT, Dec.1991, pp.25-27

8. Vestiges of colonialist ideology: an 

obstacle to the history of Sino- 

Western relations (A comment on 

"The Cambridge History of China: 

Late Ch’ing, 1800-1911"). Yu Sheng- 

wu *SSC, Nov./1991, pp.32-56

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

9. Chiang Tse-min’s visit to Moscow 

and Peking-Moscow relations. Pi 

Ying-hsien *IS, Dec.1991, pp.100-111

10. New page in Sino-Soviet relations. 

Zheng Biao *FEA 1991/No.6, pp.3-5

Asia and Oceania

11. A new chapter in Sino-Indian rela­

tions. Du Zhenfeng *BR 1991/No.50, 

pp.4-5

12. China-India rivalry in Nepal: the 

clash over Chinese arms sales. Gar­

ver, John W. *AS, Oct.1991, pp.956- 

975

13. Sino-Indian joint communique. 

*BR 1991/NO.52, pp.10-12

North America

14. U.S. China policy and China’s gro- 

wing regionalism. Chang, Maria Hsia 

*AO, Sept.-Oct.1991, pp.17-29

15. American policy toward Beijing, 

1989-1990: the role of president Bush 

and the White House staff. Sutter, 

Robert G. *JNAS, Winter 1990, 

pp.3-14

16. China and America: 1941-1991. 

Tucker, Nancy Bernkopf *FA Winter 

1991/92, pp.75-92

17. Der amerikanische Außenminister 

in Beijing. Weggel, Oskar *C.a. 

Nov.1991, pp.703-709

Latin America

Africa

18. The Chinese communists’s diplo- 

matic activities in Africa (Part II) 

(Chin.). Yuan Shu *SSC, Nov.1991, 

pp.57-69

Overseas Chinese

19. A historical demography of Chine­

se migration. Zhu Guohong *SSC, 

Nov./1991, pp.57-84

International Organization & 

Law

20. Missiles: proliferation and con- 

trol. Bu Ran *BR, 1991/No.48, pp.8- 

11

21. International copy right treaties 

and Chinese law related (Chin.). 

Zheng Chengsi *FY, 1991/No.5, 

pp.75-80

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Ideology

22. An analysis of problems facing the 

Chinese communist efforts to develop 

the socialist ideology education in ru­

ral areas (Chin.). Hsiao Fan *SSC, 

Nov.1991, pp.36-42

23. Sonnenkult des Großen Steuer­

manns. Koenen, Gerd *DNC, 1991/ 

N0.6, pp.13-17

24. A commentary on the strategy and 

employment of the Chinese commu­

nist "antipeaceful evolution" (Chin.). 

Lung Fei *SSC, Nov.1991, pp.23-35

25. The Soviet influence on China’s 

worldview. Shambaugh, David 

*AJCA Jan.1992, pp.151-158

26. Chinese nationalism. Townsend, 

James *AJCA Jan.1992, pp.97-130

Party

Government

Parliament

27. Marxian vs. Confucian effects on 

elite mobility: an analysis of the tur- 

nover in the NPC Standing Commit­

tee, 1953-83. Li Wen Lang; Ou-yang 

Hsin-yi *IS, Nov.1991, pp.57-77

Opposition and Democracy

28. Menschenrechte gegen Geld.... 

*DNC, 1991/No.6, p.4

Law and Justice

29. On emerging human rights (Chin.). 

Bai Guimei *FY, 1991/No.5, pp.1-6

30. Retrial regarding effect decisions 

(Chin.). Chen Weidong *FY, 1991/ 

No.5, pp.52-55

31. Several theoretical problems regar­

ding the improvement of civil lawsuit 

legislation (Chin.). Jiang Wei; Wang 

Qiangyi *ZSK, 1991/No.5, pp.157-170

32. A summary of Symposium: under 

the guidance of Marxism, deepening 

to study the human rights theory 

(Chin.). Li Lin; others *FY, 1991/ 

No.5, pp. 13-22

33. Compensation liability of flaw in 

transportation administration (Chin.). 

Liang Huixing *FY, 1991/No.5, 

pp.87-93

34. Legal reflections on keeping go- 

vernment honest and checking its po- 

wer (Chin.). Liu Zuoxiang *FY, 

1991/No.5, pp.23-29

35. On the characteristics of Sun 

Zhongshan’s legal thoughts and their 

causes (Chin.). Qiao Congqi *FY, 

1991/No.5, pp.68-74

36. On administration of public Securi­

ty organs according to law (Chin.). 

Qin Lü *FY, 1991/No.5, pp.30-34

37. Some problems of bürden of proof 

(Chin.). Shan Yuntao *FY, 1991/ 

No.5, pp.63-67

38. Labour law and protection of hu­

man rights (Chin.). Shi Tanjing *FY, 

1991/NO.5, pp.7-12

39. On the cases of mitigated pumsh- 

ment in criminal law (Chin.). Wang 

Yun *FY, 1991/No.5, pp.94-96

40. Primitive research in the nature of 

death sentence with reprieve in China 

(Chin.). Wang Zhongyi *FY, 1991/ 

No.5, pp.41-43

41. On the subject of criminal procedu- 

res (Chin.). Xiao Shengxi *FY, 

1991/NO.5, pp.44-51

42. Successive reflections on economi- 

cal legal relations (Chin.). Xie Ci- 

chang *FY, 1991/No.5, pp.56-59

43. Examination and valuation of oral 

witness in criminal cases (Chin.). 

Zhang Ji *FY, 1991/No.5, pp.81-86

44. On the liabilities arising from third 

party interference of contractual per- 

formance (Chin.). Zhao Yongshan 

*FY, 1991/NO.5, pp.60-63

45. The naturalistic characteristics of 

Chinaa’s ancient law (Chin.). Zhu 

Yong *ZSK, 1991/NO.5, pp.143-156



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 793/11 - Dezember/December 1991

Military

46. The soldier and the state in China: 

the political work System in the Peo- 

ple’s Liberation Army. Shambaugh, 

David *CQ Sept.1991, pp 527-568

47. The origin and formation of Sunwu 

military thought (Chin.). Xie Xiang- 

hao *KY, 1991/NO.3, p.16-24

Mass Organizations

48. Spontaneous and institutional re- 

bellion in the cultural revolution: the 

extraordinary case of Weng Senhe. 

Forster, Keith *AJCA Jan.1992, 

pp.39-75

Political Movements

Personalities

49. A biographical sketch of Li Hsi- 

Ming (Chin.). Chuen Lin *SSC, 

Nov.1991, pp.85-93

50. The stränge case of Liu Zhidan. 

Holm, David *AJCA Jan.1992, 

pp.77-96

51. John King Fairbank: a memoir. 

MacFarquhar, Roderick *CQ 

Sept.1991, pp.613-615

52. Recollections and hopes. Qian 

Xuesen *BR, 1991/No.48, pp.13-17

53. Kang Sheng: the Chinese Beria. 

Usov, Vladimir *FEA, 1991/No.6, 

pp.184-192

54. A brief introduction to Qian Xue­

sen. *BR, 1991/No.48, p.16

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

55. A city of water and bridges (Shao­

xing). Deng Shulin *CT, Dec. 1991, 

pp.67-68

56. Heilongjiang province (I): north 

China’s open door. Li Ming *BR 

1991/NO.52, pp.14-18

57. Heilongjiang province (II): Heihe: 

a significant border city. Li Ming *BR 

1991/No.52, pp.19-21

58. Shouxian county: seeking a new life 

after floods. Li Ming *BR 1991/ 

No.50, pp.18-22

59. Spurensuche in Shanghai - Das hi­

storische Erbe der Stadt über dem 

Meer (Teil I). Menzel, Ulrich *DNC, 

1991/No.6, pp.24-27

60. To turn rural Jiaozhou comfortably 

well-off countryside (Chin.). Zhang 

Dianzhong *NJW, 1991/No.lO, pp.3-8

61. Ways to economic success: an ex- 

ample from Shunde county, Guang­

dong province (Chin.). Zhang Zhe- 

nyu; others *NJW, 1991/No.lO, 

pp.52-59

National Minorities

62. China’s dialogue with the Dalai 

Lama 1978-90: prenegotiation stage 

or dead end?. Norbu, Dawa *PA, Fall 

1991, pp.351-372

63. That’s entertainment, Mongolian 

style. Peng Jianqun; Jia Guangjie 

*CT, Dec.1991, pp.8-10

64. Promoting the Mongolian langu-

age. Peng Jianqun *CT, Dec.1991,

pp. 11-12

65. Tour to Lhasa, the holy city of Ti­

bet. Tan Manni *CT, Dec.1991, 

pp.44-45

66. Yunnan - Where people do make a 

difference. Tan Manni *CT, 

Dec.1991, pp.39-43

67. Yunnan: treasure house of Chine­

se minority culture. Yun Xuan *BR 

1991/No.50, pp.12-17

68. A brief introduction to Inner Mon- 

golia. *CT, Dec.1991, p.10

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

69. Protection for the disabled. Cheng 

Gang *BR 1991/No.51, pp.19-22

70. Neighbors who care. Hou Ruili; Li 

Xia *CT, Dec.1991, pp.46-48

71. Life and work: the caring ways of a 

rural mail carrier. Wang Yongxun 

*CT, Dec.1991, pp.53-54, 56

72. Changes in Chinese women’s social 

Status. Wu Naitao *BR 1991/No.52, 

pp.22-23

73. China-launches anti-prostitution 

campain. Yang Xiaobing *BR 1991/ 

No.50, pp.23-25

74. Aid-the-poor policies in China: so- 

me issues (Chin.). Zhou Binbin 

*NJW, 1991/No.lO, pp.40-46

Population

75. Communication techniques in 

mainland China’s planned birth poli­

cy. Cheng Chaoze *IS, Nov.1991, 

pp.103-125

Religions

76. Home of the Buddhist monk Xuan- 

zang. Li Fugen *CT, Dec.1991, 

pp.32-34

77. On how was the Buddhist literature 

in the Dunhuang caves influenced by 

Confucianism (Chin.). Wang Fanzhou 

*KY, 1991/NO.3, p.85-91

Medicine and Health

78. Magie hands. Hou Ruili *CT, 

Dec.1991, pp.55-56

Children, Youth and Education

79. Let us talk a bit about reforming 

the curricular structure in rural junior 

middle schools. Feng Zhenfei *CE 

Fall 1991, pp.56-61

80. Youth and the state. Gold, Thomas 

B. *CQ Sept.1991, pp.594-612

81. Quality is the life of vocational and 

technical education. Liu Chunsheng 

*CE Fall 1991, pp.45-51

82. Education spurs economic and so­

cial progress. Teng Teng *BR, 

1991/NO.48, pp.24-27

83. Problems and policies regarding 

the return of Investment in vocational 

education (excerpt). Wang Ruhong; 

others *CE Fall 1991, pp.82-89

84. A tentative analysis of serveral re- 

stricting factors for the transition 

from rural juinor middle school edu­

cation to vocational and technical 

education. Wu Yajiang *CE Fall 

1991, pp.70-81

85. A brief analysis of Chinese Com­

munist reform on the admissions Sy­

stem of Colleges and universities 

(Chin.). Wu Yung-Chao *SSC, 

Nov.1991, pp.49-56

86. A tentative discussion on the que- 

stion of separating education into two 

channels in the urban and rural junior 

middle schools. Xu Hai *CE Fall 

1991, pp.62-69

87. A survey of the career Orientations 

of the middle school students of the 

two municipalities of Guangzhou and 

Xi’an (excerpt). Yang Xianjun *CE 

Fall 1991, pp.52-55

88. For your reference: China’s higher 

education. *BR, 1991/No.48, p.26

89. Provisional regulations regarding 

the System of operations for various 

vocational and technical schools (a 

draft for discussion) (June 1986). *CE 

Fall 1991, pp.12-15

90. Report on the national work Confe­

rence on vocational and technical 

education. *CE Fall 1991, pp.16-28

91. Resolution of the Central Commit­

tee of the Chinese Communist party 

on the reform of the educational Sy­

stem (May 27, 1985) (excerpt). *CE 

Fall 1991, pp.8-11

92. Secondary vocational and technical 

education in Beijing municipality in 

the process of development (June 

1986). *CE Fall 1991, pp.29-44

Public Security



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

93. My views on closing the scripture 

cave vaults at Dunhuang (Chin.). 

Fang Guangchang *ZSK, 1991/No.5, 

pp.213-223

94. The paradigmatic crisis in Chinese 

studies: paradoxes in social and eco- 

nomic history. Huang, Philip C.C. 

*MC, July 1991, pp.299-341

95. New developments in research on 

the Chinese national character - 

Comments on Sha Lianxiang’s "The 

Chinese National Character (II)". 

Peng Siqing *SSC, Nov./1991, 

pp.193-207

96. Kultur zwischen Parteilinie, Tradi­

tion and Öffnung nach außen. Schüt­

te, Hans-Wilm *C.a. Nov.1991,

pp.709-715

97. Drinnen vor der Tür (Kulturpoli­

tik): Interview mit Michael Kahn-Ak- 

kermann. *DNC, 1991/No.6, pp.32-34

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

98. From the classical evolutionism to 

the theory of independent develop- 

ment (Chin.). Bing Zheng *ZY, 

1991/No.lO, pp.20-26, 55

99. The characteristics of logic revea- 

led in Mo Bian and its historical des- 

tiny (Chin.). Chen Menglin *ZSK, 

1991/NO.5, pp.39-48

100. Zhuangzi thought and the spread 

of Buddhism. Cui Dahua *SSC, 

Nov./1991, pp.85-107

101. Talk on "why must we say inter- 

ests" (Chin.). Fan Xuede *KY, 

1991/No.3, p.9-15

102. On life-philosophy of Taoism 

(Chin.). Feng Guochao *ZY, 1991/ 

No. 10, pp.65-72

103. Quantum theory and the view of 

reality (Chin.). Hu Xinhe *ZY, 

1991/No.lO, pp.52-53

104. Reviewing the theory of value 

form the viewpoint of dialectics 

(Chin.). Kamei Yama Jiunsi *ZY, 

1991/No.lO, pp.34-41

105. A new Interpretation of Zhuang’s 

"Qiwu" (Chin.). Li Jinglin *KY, 

1991/No.3, p.47-48, 68

106. On the difference between Meng 

and Xun from the view of the Chinese 

classics (Chin.). Li Yaoxian *KY, 

1991/No.3, p.25-36

107. The cultural analysis of Dong 

Zhongshu’s moral concepts (Chin.). 

Li Zonggui *KY, 1991/No.3, p.58-65

108. Scientific problems and targets 

(Chin.). Lin Dingyi *ZSK, 1991/No.5, 

pp.29-38

- 794/12 -

109. Confucianism and modernization - 

Singapore’s experience (Chin.). Lin 

Xudian *KY, 1991/No.3, p.113-115

110. Time is a space of the develop- 

ment of human being (Chin.). Liu 

Ben *ZY, 1991/No.lO, pp.3-10

111. The formation of the concept of 

"Qi" and its philosophy of Taoism 

(Chin.). Liu Changlin *ZY, 1991/ 

No.10, pp.56-64

112. Kong Yingda’s talk on the law and 

how to deal with it (Chin.). Liu Ze- 

hua; Zhang Fentian *KY, 1991/No.3, 

p.76-86

113. Mr. Jin Jingfang and the studies 

on Confucius (Chin.). Lü Shaogang 

*KY, 1991/NO.3, p.123-128

114. On Xue Xuan and the Guanzhong 

school of Ming dynasty (Chin.). Ma 

Tao *KY, 1991/No.3, p.92-97

115. Does the wave-particle duality of 

quantum objects constitute a unity of 

opposites? (Chin.). Margut, Ernin 

*ZY, 1991/No.lO, pp.54-55

116. Marx’s concept of contact-practice 

and problem of objectivity (Chin.). 

Ren Ping *ZY, 1991/No.lO, pp.11-19

117. Try to solve Confucius’ "5" unsett- 

led questions (Chin.). Tian Gengzi 

*KY, 1991/No.3, p.118-122

118. On the images of Kong and Yan 

in "Zhuangzi" (Chin.). Wang Jinglin 

*KY, 1991/No.3, p.49-54, 115

119. On Xun’s humanism (Chin.). Xiao 

Lu *KY, 1991/No.3, p.37-46

120. Notes made in studying "The 

Book of Changes" (Chin.). Yu Zaiqia 

*KY, 1991/NO.3, p.121-122

121. Several philosophical problems 

concerning Systems theory (Chin.). 

Zhan Keming *ZSK, 1991/No.5, 

pp.17-28

122. Remarks on the realist concept in 

the philosophy of quantum mechanics 

(Chin.). Zhang Huaxia *ZY, 1991/ 

No.10, pp.42-51

123. A survey of the first national Sym­

posium on the history of natural dial­

ectics (Chin.). Zhang Laiju *ZSK, 

1991/No.5, pp.124-126

124. The propagation and development 

of Confucianism in Korea (Chin.). 

Zhang Min *KY, 1991/No.3, p.106- 

112

125. New concept of nature and human 

civilization (Chin.). Zhang Yun *ZY, 

1991/No.lO, pp.27-33

Language

126. The theoretical significance of 

psycho-linguistics (Chin.). Zhang Shi- 

tong *ZY, 1991/No.lO, pp.73-79

Dezember/December 1991

Ancient History & Archaeo-

logy(before Han-Dynasty)

Earlier History (before 1912)

127. On the ideological changes of the 

Eastern Han dynasty (Chin.). Han 

Jing *KY, 1991/NO.3, p.69-75

128. On the humanistic, scientific and 

cultural tradition of the han dynasty 

(Chin.). Zhu Ruikai *KY, 1991/No.3, 

p.55-58

Modern & Contemporary Hi­

story

129. New reflections in the mirror: lo­

cal Chinese gazetteers (difangzhi) in 

the 1980s. Thogersen, Stig; Clausen, 

Soren *AJCA Jan.1992, pp.161-184

130. The 1911 revolution: past, present, 

and future. Yu, George T. *AS, 

Oct.1991, pp.895-904

Geography

Social Sciences

131. The peasant and the state. Ash, 

Robert F. *CQ Sept.1991, pp.493-526

132. Anthropology by other names: the 

impact of Sino-Soviet friendship on 

the anthropological sciences. Gulding, 

Greg *AJCA Jan.1992, pp.133-149

133. Re-examining the extended family 

in Chinese peasant society: findings 

from a Fujian village. Huang Shu-min 

*AJCA Jan.1992, pp.25-38

134. On the foundation of the social 

sciences (Chin.). Jing Tiankui *ZSK, 

1991/No.5, pp.3-16

135. The state and the individual: an 

overview interpretation. Pye, Lucian 

W. *CQ Sept.1991, pp.443-466

136. Workers, managers and the state: 

the reform era and the political crisis 

of 1989. Walder, Andrew G. *CQ 

Sept.1991, pp.467-492

137. The impact of rural reform on 

economic and social stratification in a 

Chinese village. Yan Yunxiang 

*AJCA Jan.1992, pp.1-23

Literature and Arts

138. Erste Reise. Dong Nian *DNC, 

1991/No.ö, pp.28-30

139. Gu Lin, traditional painter with a 

difference. Fu Ye *CT, Dec.1991, 

pp.49-53

140. The vicissitudes of ancient music 

and the evolution of poetic styles - An 

inquiry into the attributes of four- 

character regulated poetic musical li­

terature and its rise and decline 

(Chin.). Gao Huaping *ZSK, 1991/ 

No.5, pp.201-212



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 795/13 - Dezember/December 1991

141. Bruder und Schwester - Eine my­

thische Erzählung der Hezhen. Han 

Fude *DNC, 1991/No.6, pp.20-21

142. The new poetry of the realist 

school in China - a brief investigation 

of its artistic development. Jiang Xi- 

quan *SSC, Nov./1991, pp.174-192

143. Film’s success puts trio in spot­

light. Li Erwei *CT, Dec. 1991, 

pp.57-58

144. Confucius - the founder of the ae- 

stetic consciousness of the Chinese 

mountains and rivers (Chin.). Li Xi 

*KY, 1991/NO.3, p.3-10

145. China’s national musical instru- 

ments (6): renovating traditional in- 

struments. Mao Jizeng *CT, 

Dec.1991, p.61

146. Yü Gongs Enkel. Noth, Jochen 

*DNC, 1991/No.6, pp.8-9

147. Women with a musical mission. 

Shu Zhi *CT, Dec.1991, pp.59-60

148. Modern new perceptualist fiction 

in China (Chin.). Yin Hong *ZSK, 

1991/No.5, pp.171-185

149. Die ferne Gebebte - Mythos Chi­

na. Yu-Dembski, Dagmar *DNC, 

1991/NO.6, pp.10-12

150. Autumn, lovesickness and home- 

sickness - a major theme in Chinese 

literature. Zhao Minli *SSC, Nov./ 

1991, pp.149-173

151. Lichtfluß (Interview mit Yang Li­

an). *DNC, 1991/No.6, pp.22-23

152. The third China art festival. *BR 

1991/NO.50, p.17

Sports

Natural Sciences and Techno- 

logy

153. On the role of technological ad- 

vance in economic development 

(Chin.). Li Feng *JY, 1991/No.9, 

pp.15-22

154. On the aim model of scientiflc 

progress. Lin Dingyi *SSC, Nov./ 

1991, pp.132-148

155. Science and technology are the 

first productive forces (Chin.). Liu 

Guoguang; others *JY, 1991/No.9, 

pp.3-14

156. The development of China’s satel- 

lite industry. Min Guirong *BR 

1991/No.52, pp.24-26

157. Science and technology boost the 

economy. Rao Fengqi *CT, Dec.1991, 

pp.20-24

158. Features of current technical de­

velopment and our enterprises’ tech­

nical progress (Chin.). Shen Tian-you 

*ZGJY, 1991/No.lO, pp.75-80

159. Factors influencing ancient Chine­

se science and technology during their 

formative period. Wu Jingdong *SSC, 

Nov./1991, pp.108-131

160. Stars of science and technology. 

Zhong Kewen *CT, Dec.1991, pp.17- 

19

Intellectuals

161. The intellectual and the state: so­

cial dynamics of intellectual autonomy 

during the post-Mao era. Bonnin, 

Michel; Chevrier, Yves *CQ 

Sept.1991, pp.569-593

162. China’s technocratic movement 

and the "World Economic Herald". Li 

Cheng; White III, Lynn T. *MC, July 

1991, pp.342-388

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

Theories

163. On the socialistic economic nature 

of market readjustment (Chin.). Bao 

Xisheng *JK, 1991/No.5, pp.11-14

164. The new trend in the teaching of 

modern accounting (Chin.). Chen 

Yingyuan *JK, 1991/No.5, pp.55-58

165. Seeking the structure of the Sy­

stem of produce (Chin.). Chen yu 

*JY, 1991/NO.9, pp.23-29

166. On the value compensation of 

nonproductive fixed assets (Chin.). 

Gao Yingzhen *JY, 1991/No.8, 

pp.56-59

167. Several problems regarding com- 

prehending the socialist commodity 

economy (Chin.). Hu Jun *ZSK, 

1991/No.5, pp.69-79

168. A survey of the seminar on the 

theory of integrating socialist public 

ownership with the commodity eco­

nomy (Chin.). Li Bin *ZSK, 1991/ 

No.5, pp.80-92

169. A preliminary study of Zhang 

Wentian’s economic thought (Chin.). 

Ma Wenqi *JK, 1991/No.5, pp.44-48

170. Coase theorem and two economic 

Systems (Chin.). Rong Zhaozi *JY, 

1991/No.9, pp.30-36

171. Principal contradiction in com- 

bining the planned economy with the 

market regulation (Chin.). Wang 

Zhuo *JY, 1991/NO.8, pp.60-62

172. Speed, structure, effect (Chin.). 

Yang Jianbai *JY, 1991/No.9, pp.37- 

44, 36

173. On the foundation and way of 

combining plan with market (Chin.). 

Zhang Ping *JY, 1991/No.8, pp.63-66

174. The establishment and develop­

ment of the System of economics of 

Information (Chin.). Zheng Yinglong 

*JK, 1991/No.5, pp.27-32

175. An exposition of the cost of stock 

readjustment of industrial structure in 

China (Chin.). Zhu Mingchun *JK, 

1991/No.5, pp.1-5

176. Abstract of lectures in the forum 

on several important issues of theory 

in economics at present (Chin.). *JY, 

1991/NO.8, p.3-20

177. Some studies on macroeconomic 

theoretical history (Chin.). *CJ, 

1991/No.lO, p.3-12

Planning and Development

178. Mainland China’s modernization 

and economic reform: process, con- 

sequences, and prospects. Cheng 

Chu-yuan *IS, Nov.1991, pp.78-102

179. Economic and legal reform in 

China, 1978-91. Feinerman, James V. 

*PC, Sept.-Oct.1991, pp.62-75

180. China: Zurück auf dem wirt­

schaftspolitischen Reformpfad. Fun­

ken, Klaus * Vierteljahresberichte, 

Bonn, Dec.1991, pp.377-384

181. Some opinions on the comfortably 

well-off Standard: a summary of a Se­

minar (Chin.). Gao Huanxi; others 

*NJW, 1991/No.lO, pp.16-19

182. The transformation and reselec- 

tion of policy model in Chinese regio­

nal economy (Chin.). Jiang Qinghai 

*JK, 1991/No.5, pp.6-10, 23

183. China’s private economy: today 

and tomorrow. Wang Zhongming 

*BR 1991/No.51, pp.16-17

184. Tentative ideas for the overall 

strategy of exploiting and building the 

Huanghe (Yellow-River)-Xinhai eco­

nomic beit (Chin.). Yang Chengxun 

*ZSK, 1991/NO.5, pp.49-68

185. The indicator System of a comfor­

tably well-off rural society and our 

development goals for 2000 (Chin.). 

Zhu Qingfang *NJW, 1991/No.lO, 

pp.9-15

186. Some issues on the current rural 

economic reforms and development: 

a general review (Chin.). *NJW, 

1991/No.lO, pp.32-36

Public Finance

187. Analysis on problems in Invest­

ment Felds (Chin.). Jin Xing-zhong; 

Zhai Yinglong *ZGJY, 1991/No.lO, 

pp.25-29



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

188. Views on Situation and develop- 

ment of self-raised investment from 

Zhejiang province (Chin.). Li Jian- 

zhong *ZGJY, 1991/No.lO, pp.51-56

189. The principle of combining "kee- 

ping expenditures within the limits of 

income" with "keeping income within 

the limits of expenditure" should be 

implemented (Chin.). Pan Shi *CJ, 

1991/No.lO, p.51-52

Enterprises and Management

190. Discussion on proprietorship of 

stock enterprise (Chin.). Chen Bing- 

fu; Chen Chuanming *ZGJY, 1991/ 

No.10, pp.67-74

191. Causes of cost of enterprises kee­

ping high and its countermeasures 

(Chin.). Gao Zhiren; Wu Cheng *JK, 

1991/No.5, pp.37-38, 36

192. Shoudu Iron & Steel Co. - Bei- 

jing’s emerald. Han Guojian *BR 

1991/NO.51, pp.26-27

193. The emergence and development 

of a share System: an investigation re- 

port on China’s share economy. Han 

Zhiguo; Liu Jipeng *SSC, Nov./1991, 

pp.10-31

194. On the theoretical basis of con- 

tracted System in enterprise (Chin.). 

Li Guangyuan *JY, 1991/No.8, 

pp.44-47, 43

195. State, character and counter mea- 

sures of economic efficiency of our 

industry (Chin.). Liu Fu-jiang *ZGJY, 

1991/No.lO, pp.12-17

196. Theoretical analysis of the con- 

tract System and Orientation for its fu- 

ture development (Chin.). Liu Gu- 

angdi *CJ, 1991/No.lO, p. 19-24

197. Zhang Chouwa: from shop owner 

to entrepreneur. Liu Hua *BR 

1991/No.51, pp.23-25

198. Speeding up the improvement of 

external conditions of enterprises’ re- 

form (Chin.). Lu Jiarei; Cheng Sumei 

*JK, 1991/No.5, pp.33-36

199. A macro-analysis on economic ef­

ficiency of our industry (Chin.). Shao 

Ning; Han Wenxiu *ZGJY, 1991/ 

No.10, pp.18-24

200. Experience and prospect of the 

development of rural enterprises in 

Jiangsu province (Chin.). Shen Li-ren 

*ZGJY, 1991/No.lO, pp.57-62

201. Mobilizing work enthusiasm: di- 

lemmas and tactics options (Chin.). 

Shi Xiuyin *ZSK, 1991/No.5, 

pp.109-123

202. The comprehensive effects of 

township enterprises (Chin.). Sun Hu- 

ibin; others *NJW, 1991/No.lO, 

pp.30-31

- 796/14 -

203. System target and principles of the 

property right definition (Chin.). 

Wang Zilin *CJ, 1991/No.lO, p.47-50

204. Analysis on exchange cost and 

multiple level structure of enterprise 

group (Chin.). Xu Jin-fa; Yao Zheng 

*ZGJY, 1991/No.lO, pp.30-34

205. The difficult point and the way to 

solve for separating the rights of ow- 

nership and possession (Chin.). Yang 

Jun-chang *ZGJY, 1991/No.lO, 

pp.63-66, 5

206. Thinkings on livening enterprises 

at present (Chin.). Yang Qi-xian 

*ZGJY, 1991/No.lO, pp.6-11

207. Panda group prospers in the mar- 

ketplace. Yao Jianguo *BR 1991/ 

No.49, pp.19-21

208. State enterprises rise to the chal- 

lenge. Yao Jianguo *BR 1991/No.49, 

pp.14-18

209. Analyse obstacles about the trans- 

formation of state enterprise in dif­

ferent industries (Chin.). Yu Li *JY, 

1991/No.8, pp.28-32

210. Implementing "enterprise law" is 

the guarantee for livening state-ow- 

ned large and middle enterprises 

(Chin.). Yuan Bao-hua *ZGJY, 

1991/No.lO, pp.3-5

211. Upgrading the township enterpri­

ses to improve their Operation me- 

chanism (Chin.). Zhu Jinyuan; others 

*NJW, 1991/No.lO, pp.26-29, 25

212. On the sole responsibility for pro- 

fits or losses of the foreign trade ent­

erprises under the new System 

(Chin.). Zhu Tonghua; Zhu Gang 

*CJ, 1991/No.lO, p.55-58

213. Difficulties and countermeasures 

in making a good job of the large and 

middle state-owned enterprises 

(Chin.). *JY, 1991/NO.8, pp.33-43

214. Economic behaviour of the local 

government in economic Operation of 

enterprise (Chin.). *JY, 1991/No.8, 

pp.48-55

215. Enteiprises and triangular debts. 

*CNA Dec.l, 1991, pp.1-9

216. Interview Rong Yiren (chairman 

of the China International Trust & 

Investment Corp.). *CBR Nov./ 

Dec.1991, pp.42-43

217. Meet China’s rural businessmen. 

*FEA, 1991/NO.6, pp.136-138

218. Transform the mechanism of ma­

nagement and deepen the reform of 

enterprise - Summary of Symposium 

on the theory of state-owned enter­

prise reform and managerial mecha­

nism (Chin.). *JY, 1991/No.8, pp.21- 

27

Dezember/December 1991

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard

219. The flow of manpower and wage 

distribution under the dual-structure 

(Chin.). Dai Yuanchen; Li Hanming 

*ZSK, 1991/NO.5, pp.93-108

220. Fee-taking, salary reform, and the 

structure of state power in late Qing 

China, 1909-1911. Hickey, Paul C. 

*MC, July 1991, pp.389-417

221. The changing structure of income 

in China. Zhang Jixun *CNL, Sept.- 

Oct.1991, pp.8-15

222. A comparative analysis of the ef­

fects of income distribution in urban 

and rural China (Chin.). Zhu Rushun 

*JK, 1991/NO.5, pp.39-43

Basic Construction

Communications

223. A survey of the current Situation 

of civil aviation and airports in main- 

land China (Part II) (Chin.). Hui 

Feng *SSC, Nov.1991, pp.70-84

224. Communications and develop­

ment in post-Mao mainland China. 

Liu, Alan P.L. *IS, Dec.1991, pp.73-99

Tourism

Industry, Energy and Mining

225. The scarceness of resource in 

China and the development of the in­

dustry of the resource (Chin.). Cheng 

Xuping *JY, 1991/NO.9, pp.67-71, 22

226. China - a country of nuclear po­

wer. Han Guojian *BR 1991/No.51, 

pp.12-15

227. Problems need to be solved for 

the development of our energy indu­

stry in the 1990s (Chin.). Huang Zai- 

yao *ZGJY, 1991/No.lO, pp.42-46

228. Studies on inadequate indemnity 

for fixed assets of machine industry 

(Chin.). Sha Xian-hua; others 

*ZGJY, 1991/No.lO, pp.35-41

229. The Chinese automobile industry. 

Takayama, Yuichi *CNL, Sept.- 

Oct.1991, pp.16-21

230. Shipping industry: new waters. 

*CNA Dec.15, 1991, pp.1-9

Environment

231. Urban garbage recycling in China. 

Lou Linwei *BR, 1991/No.48, pp.22- 

23

232. Environmental security in APR 

and China. Minakov, Yuri *FEA, 

1991/NO.6, pp.107-116

233. Benxi gets a clean sweep. Ren 

Wei *BR, 1991/NO.48, pp.18-21



CHINA aktuell/Oflicial Activities - 797/15 - Dezember/December 1991

Agriculture

234. Reading between the leaves (tea 

production). Forster, Keith; Ethering- 

ton, Dan M. *CBR Nov./Dec.l991, 

pp.36-39

235. The significance and function of 

social Service System in agricultural 

production (Chin.). Liang Hongfei 

*JK, 1991/No.5, pp.15-23

236. Effective measures to improve 

grassland use: a survey (Chin.). Nas- 

hun Menghe; others *NJW, 1991/ 

No.10, pp.37-39

237. A tiger by the tail: Chinese agrari- 

an reform. Pomponio, C.J. *JCA, 

1991/No.3, pp.379-395

238. Bodenrechte, Arbeitsorganisation 

und Agrarentwicklung in China. 

Schüller, Margot *Nord-Süd aktuell, 

Hamburg, 1991/No.3, pp.405-411

239. Nichtagrarische Produktion in den 

ländlichen Regionen Chinas. Schäd- 

ler, Monika *Nord-Süd aktuell, Ham­

burg, 1991/No.3, pp.412-422

240. Market reforms and changes in 

crop productivity: insights from Chi­

na. Stavis, Benedict *PA, Fall 1991, 

pp.373-383

Currency and Commerce

241. Making the price right. Deng Shu­

lin *CT, Dec.1991, pp.30-32

242. Consideration and assumption on 

the reform of coal price (Chin.). Ding 

Zhao *ZGJY, 1991/No.lO, pp.47-50

243. Few more words on the theory of 

money supply increase - A discussion 

with Shao Xianglin (Chin.). Guo 

Shibang *CJ, 1991/No.lO, p.53-54

244. Insurance in rural China: the 

present Situation, problems, and their 

solutions (Chin.). Guo Yongli *NJW, 

1991/No.lO, pp.47-51

245. A systematic analysis of the effects 

of interest-rate adjustment on the 

economic performance (Chin.). Hu- 

ang Xüdong *CJ, 1991/No.lO, p.41-46

246. Towards the perfection of rural 

social Service by rural financial orga- 

nizations (Chin.). Li Benrong *JK, 

1991/No.5, pp.24-26

247. China to establish futures market. 

Li Ping *BR 1991/NO.49, pp.22-25

248. The Status quo, difficulties and 

way out of China’s market growth 

(Chin.). Qiao Gang *CJ, 1991/No.lO, 

p. 13-18

249. Economic effects of China’s ma- 

terials circulation between 1978 and 

1990 (Chin.). Qin Yi; Yang Shangxi- 

ang *CJ, 1991/No.lO, p.25-29, 24

250. Market readjustment and go- 

vernment readjustment in non-equi- 

librium economy (Chin.). Shan Fu- 

dong *JK, 1991/No.5, pp.53-54

251. Analysis on the mechanical cause 

of the high price of commodity hou- 

sing in China cities (Chin.). Shi Xiao- 

kang *JY, 1991/No.9, pp.45-53, 29

252. The credit policy related to the 

township enterprises: reflections on 

the past (Chin.). Wang Xingchun 

*NJW, 1991/No.lO, pp.20-25

253. On the current reform thinking of 

the transportation price (Chin.). 

Wang Yongzhi; others *JY, 1991/ 

No.9, pp.54-60

254. The reform of Chinese financial 

System from the point of view of the 

development of securities investment 

(Chin.). Zeng Xiuzhen *JK, 1991/ 

No.5, pp.49-52

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Cooperation

255. Putting Pudong in perspective. Gi- 

vant, Norman P. *CBR Nov./ 

Dec.1991, pp.30-32

256. Can Pudong deliver?. Gold, Tho­

mas B. *CBR Nov./Dec.l991, pp.22- 

29

257. An analysis of the business and 

trade development between the Chi­

nese communists and the Soviet Uni­

on (Chin.). Hsiang Yang *SSC, 

Nov.1991, pp.43-48

258. China Information at your finger- 

tips. Jackson, Steven F. *CBR 

Nov./Dec.l991, pp.10-13

259. Problems and profitability of di- 

rect foreign investment in China: an 

analysis of the survey data. Lee Keun; 

Lee, Chung H.; Won Bae Kim 

*JNAS, Winter 1990, pp.36-52

260. Trade between Bohai of China 

and Korea: an international perspec­

tive. Lee Keun; Lee, Chung H. 

*JNAS, Winter 1990, pp.15-35

261. A positive analysis on the foreign 

trade during the years of the reform 

in China (Chin.). Liu He *JY, 1991/ 

No.9, pp.61-66, 14

262. Contention and development of 

the theoretical model of foreign trade 

balance (Chin.). Ma Jiantang *JK, 

1991/No.5, pp.59-64

263. The SEZs come of age. Reardon, 

Lawrence C. *CBR Nov./Dec.l991, 

pp. 14-20

264. The future of coastal development 

in the Yellow Sea rimlands. Won Bae 

Kim *JNAS, Winter 1990, pp.53-70

265. Sino-Japan trade: two-way promo- 

tion needed. Zheng Hongye *BR 

1991/No.51, pp.9-10

Statistics

266. On theory and practice of price 

index in China (Chin.). Jia Zhenz- 

hong *JY, 1991/No.8, pp.74-77

267. Several different views about the 

measurement of disguised inflation 

(Chin.). Wang Weian; Wang Yi *JY, 

1991/No.8, pp.80-81

268. Some comments on excess distri- 

bution of the national income (Chin.). 

Yang Miankun; Chi Jinming *JY, 

1991/No.8, pp.78-79, 77

TAIWAN

269. Asia-Pacific regional Cooperation 

under the backdrop of tripolar rela­

tionship. Chang, Theodore S.S. *ER 

Nov.-Dec. 1991, pp.5-10

270. The prospects for joint develop­

ment in the South China Sea. Chen 

Hurng-yu *IS, Dec.1991, pp.112-125

271. The political economy of tariff po­

licy in the Republic of China on Tai­

wan. Chen Tain-jy; Hou Chi-ming 

*IFC, Nov.1991, pp.43-67

272. A view from Taipei. Chien, Fre- 

drick F. *FA Winter 1991/92, pp.93- 

103

273. A secret of the "Taiwanese mirac- 

le". Drygin, Vladislav *FEA, 1991/ 

N0.6, pp.129-135

274. German unification policies since 

1949: implications for China. Kracht, 

Tiemo *IS, Dec.1991, pp.29-59

275. The experience of the Republic of 

China in developing Taiwan and its 

responsibilities to the international 

community. Li Yuan-zu *AO, Sept.- 

Oct.1991, pp.1-4

276. Backgrounds and lessons of finan­

cial reform in the Republic of China. 

Liang Kuo-shu *IFC, Oct.1991, 

pp.37-41

277. The outlook for Taipei as a regio­

nal financial center in Asia. Shieh, 

Samuel C. *IFC, Nov.1991, pp.31-41

278. Future prospects for ROC-USA 

economic and trade relations. Siew, 

Vincent C. *IFC, Oct.1991, pp.31-35

279. Convergence and divergence bet­

ween mainland China and Taiwan: 

the future of unification. Tsai Wen- 

hui *IS, Dec.1991, pp.1-28

280. The informal sector and public 

policy in Taiwan. Wang Jian-Chyuan 

*IFC, Nov.1991, pp.69-78

281. The emerging political party Sy­

stem in the Republic of China. Wu, 

Jaushieh Joseph *IS, Nov.1991, 

pp.126-142

282. The role of the R.O.C. in the new 

world order. Yang, Richard H. *AO, 

Sept.-Oct.1991, pp.8-16

283. The ROC’s policy toward Hong 

Kong and Macao. Yeh, Milton D. *IS, 

Dec.1991, pp.60-72

284. Statement at the 15th annual joint 

meeting of the ROC-USA and 

USA-ROC economic councils. Yu, 

K.H. *ER Nov.-Dec.1991, pp.1-4



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 798/16 - Dezember/December 1991

hard *DNC, 1991/No.6, p.31

Index of Authors 

Amako, Satoshi: 1 

Ash, Robert F.: 131 

Bai Guimei: 29

Bao Xisheng: 163 

Bing Zheng: 98

Bonnin, Michel: 161 

Bu Ran: 20

Chang, Maria Hsia: 14 

Chang, Theodore S.S.: 269 

Chen Bing-fu: 190 

Chen Chuanming: 190 

Chen Hurng-yu: 270 

Chen Menglin: 99 

Chen Tain-jy: 271 

Chen Weidong: 30 

Chen Yingyuan: 164 

Chen yu: 165 

Cheng Chaoze: 75

Cheng Chu-yuan: 178 

Cheng Gang: 69 

Cheng Sumei: 198 

Cheng Xuping: 225 

Chevrier, Yves: 161 

Chi Jinming: 268

Chien, Fredrick F.: 272 

Chuen Lin: 49

Clausen, Soren: 129 

Cui Dahua: 100 

Dai Yuanchen: 219 

Deng Shulin: 241 

Deng Shulin: 55 

Ding Zhao: 242 

Dong Nian: 138

Drygin, Vladislav: 273 

Du Zhenfeng: 11 

Etherington, Dan M.: 234 

Fan Xuede: 101 

Fang Guangchang: 93 

Femerman, James V.: 179 

Feng Guochao: 102 

Feng Zhenfei: 79 

Forster, Keith: 234 

Forster, Keith: 48 

Fu Ye: 139

Funken, Klaus: 180

Gao Huanxi: 181 

Gao Huaping: 140 

Gao Yingzhen: 166 

Gao Zhiren: 191 

Garver, John W.: 12

Givant, Norman P.: 255 

Goetz, Thomas E.: 285 

Gold, Thomas B.: 256 

Gold, Thomas B.: 80 

Gulding, Greg: 132 

Guo Shibang: 243 

Guo Yongli: 244 

Han Fude: 141 

Han Guojian: 192 

Han Guojian: 226 

Han Jing: 127 

Han Wenxiu: 199 

Han Zhiguo: 193

Hermann, Berhard: 289 

Hickey, Paul C.: 220 

Holm, David: 50 

Hou Chi-ming: 271 

Hou Ruili: 70 

Hou Ruili: 78 

Hsiang Yang: 257 

Hsiao Fan: 22 

Hu Jun: 167 

Hu Xinhe: 103 

Huang Shu-min: 133 

Huang Xüdong: 245 

Huang Zai-yao: 227 

Huang, Philip C.C.: 94 

Hui Feng: 223 

Jackson, Steven F.: 258 

Jia Guangjie: 63 

Jia Zhenzhong: 266 

Jiang Qinghai: 182 

Jiang Wei: 31 

Jiang Xiquan: 142 

Jin Xing-zhong: 187 

Jing Tiankui: 134 

Kamei Yama Jiunsi: 104 

Kim, Samuel S.: 2 

Koenen, Gerd: 23 

Kracht, Tiemo: 274 

Lee Deng-ker: 3 

Lee Keun: 259 

Lee Keun: 260 

Lee, Chung H.: 259 

Lee, Chung H.: 260 

Li Benrong: 246 

Li Bin: 168 

Li Cheng: 162 

Li Erwei: 143 

Li Feng: 153 

Li Fugen: 76 

Li Guangyuan: 194 

Li Hanming: 219 

Li Jian-zhong: 188 

Li Jinglin: 105 

Li Lin: 32 

Li Ming: 56 

Li Ming: 57 

Li Ming: 58

HONGKONG AND MACAU

285. Commentary (US-Hongkong air 

Services). Goetz, Thomas E. *CBR 

Nov./Dec.l991, p.35

286. Hong Kong’s economic System: 

present and future (Chin.). Wang 

Yaosheng *JK, 1991/No.5, pp.65-69

287. Legal problems of "one country, 

two Systems" (Chin.). Wu Jianfan 

*FY, 1991/No.5, pp.34-40

288. Macau in transition: the politics of 

decolonization. Yee, Herbert S.; Lo, 

Sonny S.H. *AS, Oct.1991, pp.905-919

MISCELLANEA

289. Brief aus Peking. Hermann, Ber-

Li Ping: 247

Li Wen Lang: 27 

Li Xi: 144

Li Xia: 70

Li Yaoxian: 106 

Li Yuan-zu: 275 

Li Zonggui: 107 

Liang Hongfei: 235

Liang Huixing: 33 

Liang Kuo-shu: 276 

Lin Dingyi: 108 

Lin Dingyi: 154

Lin Xudian: 109 

Liu Ben: 110

Liu Changlin: 111 

Liu Chunsheng: 81 

Liu Fu-jiang: 195 

Liu Guangdi: 196 

Liu Guoguang: 155 

Liu He: 261 

Liu Hua: 197 

Liu Jipeng: 193 

Liu Zehua: 112 

Liu Zuoxiang: 34 

Liu, Alan P.L.: 224 

Lo, Sonny S.H.: 288 

Lou Linwei: 231 

Lu Jiarei: 198 

Lung Fei: 24 

Lü Shaogang: 113 

Ma Jiantang: 262 

Ma Tao: 114 

Ma Wenqi: 169

MacFarquhar, Roderick: 51 

Mao Jizeng: 145

Margut, Ernin: 115 

Menzel, Ulrich: 59 

Min Guirong: 156 

Minakov, Yuri: 232 

Nashun Menghe: 236 

Norbu, Dawa: 62 

Noth, Jochen: 146 

Ou-yang Hsin-yi: 27 

Pan Shi: 189

Peng Jianqun: 63 

Peng Jianqun: 64 

Peng Siqing: 95 

Pi Ying-hsien: 9 

Pomponio, CJ.: 237 

Pye, Lucian W.: 135 

Qian Qishen: 4 

Qian Xuesen: 52 

Qiao Congqi: 35 

Qiao Gang: 248 

Qin Lü: 36 

Qin Yi: 249 

Rao Fengqi: 157 

Reardon, Lawrence C.: 263 

Ren Ping: 116

Ren Wei: 233 

Rong Zhaozi: 170 

Schüller, Margot: 238 

Schütte, Hans-Wilm: 96 

Schädler, Monika: 239






